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de Bedienungsanleitung
Bitte lesen Sie alle Bedienungshinweise, bevor Sie die Kombination &ndern!

Anderung der Kombination des KEY SAFE 60 L

1. Ihr KEY SAFE ist werksseitig auf
die Kombination,,0-0-0-0" voreingestellt.
. Offnen Sie die Klappe des KEY SAFE. I] I] I] I] I:|
. Entfernen Sie den Gummistopfen und
schieben Sie den silbernen Einstellhebel

an der Innenseite der Klappe in Pfeilrichtung.
Hinweis: Der Einstellhebel lasst sich nur bewegen, wenn die Stellrader auf die
aktuelle Kombination eingestellt sind. Drehen Sie bei gedffneter Klappe die Stellrader
bis zur gewiinschten Kombination. Halten Sie dabei den Einstellhebel mit den Fingern
fest, damit er nicht zuriickspringt, wahrend Sie die Kombination einstellen.

4. Uberpriifen Sie die Funktion des KEY SAFE mit der neuen Kombination.

. Schieben Sie den Einstellhebel in die Ausgangsposition und setzen Sie den

Gummistopfen wieder ein.
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Den KEY SAFE 60 L verriegeln

1. Legen Sie Ihre Schliissel in den Aufbewahrungsbereich des KEY SAFEs.
2. SchlieBen Sie den Aufbewahrungsbereich.
3. Verandem Sie die Position der Stellrdder.

Einsatz und Austausch von Batterien

. Offnen Sie den KEY SAFE.

. Entfernen Sie die Abdeckung
des Batteriefaches. CR 2032

. Legen Sie neue Batterie ein (1x CR 2032)

. Setzen Sie den Batteriefachdeckel wieder
in seine Position.

. Nach dem Betatigen der Licht-Taste
leuchtet die LED fiir ca. 10 Sekunden auf.
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Gewabhrleistung

BURG-WACHTER Produkte werden entsprechend den zum Produktionszeitpunkt geltenden
technischen Standards und unter Einhaltung unserer Qualitatsstandards produziert. Die
Gewdhrleistung beinhaltet ausschlieBlich Méngel, welche nachweislich auf Herstellungs-
oder Materialfehler zum Verkaufszeitpunkt zuriickzufiihren sind. Die Gewdhrleistung

endet nach zwei Jahren, weitere Anspriiche sind ausgeschlossen.Entstandene Mangel und
Schdden durch z. B. Transport, Fehlbedienung, unsachgeméaBe Anwendung, VerschleiB etc.
sind von der Gewahrleistung ausgeschlossen. Die Batterien sind von der Gewahrleistung
ausgenommen. Festgestellte Méngel miissen schriftlich, inkl. Original-Kaufbeleg und kurzer
Fehlerbeschreibung, bei Ihrem Verkaufer eingereicht werden. Nach Priifung innerhalb einer
angemessenen Zeit entscheidet der Gewahrleistungsgeber iiber eine mdgliche Reparatur
oder einen Austausch.

Bei Riicksendungen aufgrund lhres Widerrufrechts miissen sich dariiber hinaus alle
Gerateteile unbeschadigt in Werkseinstellung befinden. Im Falle einer Nichtbeachtung
erlischt die Gewahrleistung.

Entsorgung des Gerites

Sehr geehrter Kunde,

bitte helfen Sie Abfall zu vermeiden. Sollten Sie zu einem Zeitpunkt beabsichtigen,
dieses Gerdt zu entsorgen, denken Sie bitte daran, dass viele Bestandteile dieses Gerdtes
aus wertvollen Materialien bestehen, welche man recyceln kann.

Wir weisen darauf hin, dass derart gekennzeichnete Elektro- und
Elektronikgerdte sowie Batterien nicht iiber den Hausmill, sondern
getrennt bzw. separat gesammelt werden miissen. Bitte erkundigen
Sie sich bei der zustandigen Stelle in Ihrer Stadt/Gemeinde nach
Sammelstellen fiir Batterien und Elektromiill.

Hiermit erklart die BURG-WACHTER KG, dass das vorliegende Gerat
den Richtlinien 2014/30/EU, (EMC) und der 2011/65/EU (RoHS)
entspricht.

A

Der vollstandge Text der EU-Konformitdtserkldrung ist unter der
Internetadresse www.burg.biz abrufbar.

Druck- und Satzfehler sowie technische Anderungen vorbehalten.
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en Operating instructions

Please read all instructions thoroughly before resetting the combination!

Resetting your KEY SAFE 60 L combination

. Your KEY SAFE is factory preset to,0-0-0-0."

. Open the lockbox door.

. Remove the rubber plug and slide the silver I] I] I] I] I:|
reset lever, located on the inside of the KEY
SAFE door, and slide it in the direction the

arrow is pointing.
Note: The reset lever can only be moved when the dials are set at the current
combination. Select the new desired combination on the dials, keeping the door
open. Hold fingers on the reset lever to avoid it from coming out of position when
setting the combination.

4. Check the operation of the KEY SAFE using the new combination.

5. Slide the reset lever back to original position and replace the rubber plug.

Locking your KEY SAFE 60 L

1. Insert keys into the KEY SAFE key storage area.
2. Close the key storage area.
3. Move the dials to an alternate setting.

Installing & Replacing Battery

1. Open the KEY SAFE.

2. Remove the cover of the battery
compartment. CR2032

3. Install new battery (1x CR 2032).

4. Put the battery compartment cover
back in position.

5. Press the button to illuminate
the light for 10 seconds.

woN -
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BURG-WACHTER products comply with the technical standards at the time of production and
adhere to our own quality standards. The guarantee only covers defects which can be proved
to have resulted from production or material defects at the time of purchase. The warranty
ends after two years, further claims are excluded. Defects and damage caused by e.g.
transport, incorrect operation, improper use, wear etc. are excluded from the warranty.

The batteries are not included in the guarantee. A short description of any defects identified
must be made in writing and the device returned to the place it was purchased, together
with the original packaging. After the device has been tested, and within a appropriate
period of time, the guarantor will decide whether or not to repair or exchange the item.

For returns, all undamaged device parts must furthermore be in the factory setting due
to your right of revocation. Failure to comply with this will invalidate the warranty.

Disposal of the device

Dear customer,

please help us avoid unnecessary waste. Should you intend to dispose of this device at any
time, please remember that many components of this device contain valuable materials
that can be recycled.

Please be aware that electrical and electronic equipment and batter-
ies marked in this way must not be disposed of with household waste
but collected separately. Please obtain information on the collecting
points for electrical waste from the responsible authority of your city/
municipality.

BURG-WACHTER KG hereby declares that this device complies with
the Directives 2014/30/EU, (EMC) and 2011/65/EU (RoHS).

The complete text of the EU Declaration of Conformity is available at
the following Internet address: www.burg.biz

m

Printing and typesetting errors as well as technical changes reserved.
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fr  Mode d’emploi
Veuillez suivre l'intégralité des instructions avant de modifier votre combinaison !

Maodification de la combinaison de votre KEY SAFE 60 L

1. Votre KEY SAFE est réglée d'usine sur la
combinaison,,0-0-0-0".
. Ouvrez la porte du KEY SAFE. I] I] I] I] I:|
. Retirez le bouchon en caoutchouc et faites
glisser le levier de réinitialisation argenté,

situé sur l'intérieur de la porte, dans le sens
delafleche.
Remarque : Le levier de réinitialisation peut étre déplacé uniquement lorsque
les cadrans rotatifs sont réglés sur la bonne combinaison. Réglez les cadrans rotatifs
sur la combinaison souhaitée en gardant la porte ouverte. Laissez bien vos doigts
surle levier de réinitialisation pour éviter qu'il sorte de sa position pendant le réglage
de la combinaison.
4. Vérifiez le fonctionnement de KEY SAFE en utilisant la nouvelle combinaison.
Poussez le levier de réinitialisation pour le placer dans sa position initiale et remettez
en place le bouchon en caoutchouc.

Fermeture de KEY SAFE 60 L

1. Mettez les clés dans la zone de stockage des KEY SAFE.
2. Fermezla zone de stockage.
3. Modifiez les cadrans rotatifs.

Installation et changement de la pile

1. Ouvrez le KEY SAFE.

2. Retirez le couvercle du compartiment
de la batterie. CR 2032

3. Insérez la pile (1x (R 2032).

4. Remettez le couvercle du compartiment
des piles en place.

5. Appuyez sur le bouton afin que le témoin
lumineux séclaire pendant 10 secondes.

w o~
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Les produits BURG-WACHTER sont fabriqués selon les normes techniques en vigueur au
moment de leur production et dans le respect de nos standards de qualité. La garantie

ne couvre que les défauts qui sont manifestement dus a des défauts de fabrication ou de
matériel au moment de la vente. La garantie est valable pendant deux ans, toute réclamation
ultérieure est exclue. Les défauts et les dommages résultants par ex. du transport, d'une
mauvaise manipulation, d'un emploi inadapté, de I'usure, etc. sont exclus de la garantie.

Les piles sont exclues de la garantie. Les défauts constatés doivent étre envoyés par écrit au
vendeur, avec le ticket de caisse original et une bréve description du défaut. Aprés examen le
donneur de garantie décide, dans un délai raisonnable, d’'une éventuelle réparation ou d'un
remplacement.

Pour tout renvoi motivé par votre droit de rétractation, tous les éléments des appareils
doivent étre en configuration d'usine et sans dommages. La garantie n'est plus valable si ces
conditions ne sont pas respectées.

Elimination de I'appareil

Cher client,

Merci de contribuer a contribuer au respect de I'environnement. Si vous envisagez

un jour de vous séparer de cet appareil, n'oubliez pas que ses nombreuses piéces a base
de matériaux de valeur sont recyclables.

Nous rappelons que les équipements électriques et électroniques
marqués ainsi et les batteries ne doivent pas étre collectés avec

les ordures ménagéres, mais séparément. Veuillez vous renseigner
aupres du service compétent de votre ville/commune sur les points
de collecte des piles et déchets électroniques.

Par la présente, la société BURG-WACHTER KG déclare que le présent
appareil répond aux directives 2014/30/EU, (EMC), et 2011/65/EU
(RoHS).

~ [

Le texte intégral de la déclaration de conformité européenne peut
&tre consulté a I'adresse Internet www.burg.biz.

Sous réserve d'erreurs d'impression et de composition ainsi que de modifications
techniques.

Francais | 7



nl Gebruiksaanwijzing

Neem alle aanwijzingen in acht, alvorens de combinatie te wijzigen!

Wijziging van uw KEY SAFE 60 L-combinatie:

. UwKEY SAFE is af-fabriek op de combinatie
,0-0-0-0" vooringesteld.
2. Open de Klep op de KEY SAFE. I] I] I] I] P
. Verwijder de rubberstop en schuif de zilveren
terugzethendel aan de binnenkant van de
klep in de pijlrichting.
Aanwijzing: De terugzethendel laat zich alleen bewegen wanneer de kiesschijven
op de juiste combinatie zijn ingesteld. Stel bij geopende klep op de kiesschijven de
gewenste combinatie in. Houd daarbij de terugzethendel met de vingers vast, zodat
deze niet terugspringt terwijl u de combinatie instelt.
4. Controleer de werking van de KEY SAFE met de nieuwe combinatie.
. Schuif de terugzethendel in de uitgangspositie en plaats de rubberstop terug.

Vergrendelen van de KEY SAFE 60 L

1. Leg de sleutel in het opberggedeelte van de KEY SAFE.
2. Sluit het opberggedeelte.
3. Verstel de kiesschijven.

Plaatsen en vervangen van de batterij

. Open de KEY SAFE.

. Verwijder het deksel van het batterijvak.

. Plaats de batterij (1x (R 2032). CR2032

. Plaats het deksel van het batterijvak
terug op zijn plaats.

5. Druk op de knop, zodat het lampje

10 lang oplicht.

w
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BURG-WACHTER-producten worden overeenkomstig de op het productietijdstip geldende
technische standaards en conform onze kwaliteitsstandaards geproduceerd. De garantie
bevat uitsluitend gebreken die aantoonbaar aan fabricage- of materiaalfouten op het
tijdstip van de verkoop toe te schrijven zijn. De garantie eindigt na twee jaar, verdere claims
zijn uitgesloten. Gebreken en schade door bijv. transport, foute bediening, ondeskundig
gebruik, slijtage, etc. zijn van de garantie uitgesloten. De batterijen zijn uitgesloten van de
garantie. Vastgestelde gebreken moeten schriftelijk, incl. origineel aankoopbewijs en korte
foutbeschrijving bij uw verkoper worden ingediend. Na controle binnen een redelijke termijn
beslist de garantiegever over een mogelijke reparatie of een vervanging.

Bij retourzending op grond van uw herroepingsrecht dienen alle

apparaatcomponenten zich bovendien in de fabrieksstand te bevinden. Bij veronachtzaming
van het bovenstaande vervalt de garantie.

Verwijdering van het apparaat

Geachte klant,

Help ons, afval te vermijden. Mocht u op enig moment van plan zijn om dit apparaat te
verwijderen, dient u daarhij te bedenken dat een groot aantal componenten daarvan uit
waardevolle materialen bestaan, die recyclebaar zijn.

Wij wijzen erop dat aldus gemarkeerde elektrische en elektronische
apparaten en batterijen niet samen met het huisafval maar
gescheiden resp. afzonderlijk ingezameld moeten worden.
Informeer bij de bevoegde instantie in uw stad / gemeente naar

de inzamelpunten voor batterijen en elektrisch afval.

Hierbij verklaart de firma BURG-WACHTER WACHTER KG dat het
betreffende apparaat aan de richtlijnen 2014/30/EU, (EMC) en
2011/65/EU (RoHS) voldoet.

m

De volledige tekst van de EU-conformiteitsverklaring kan op het
internetadres www.burg.biz worden geraadpleegd.

Druk- en zetfouten alsmede technische wijzigingen zijn voorbehouden.

Nederlands | 9



it Istruzioni d'uso

Seguire tutte le istruzioni prima di cambiare la combinazione!

Modificare la combinazione della KEY SAFE 60 L

1. LaKEY SAFE & impostata in fabbrica con
la combinazione,,0-0-0-0".
. Aprire l'aletta sulla KEY SAFE. I] I] I] I] I:|
. Rimuovere il tappo di gomma e far scorrere
la leva di ripristino in argento all'interno nella

direzione della freccia.
Nota: la leva di ripristino pud essere spostata solo se il disco combinatore & impostato
sulla combinazione corretta. Con l'aletta aperta, impostare la combinazione desidera-
ta sul disco combinatore. Tenere la leva di ripristino con le dita in modo che non ritorni
indietro mentre si imposta la combinazione.

4. Controllare che la KEY SAFE funzioni con la nuova combinazione.

. Spingere la leva di ripristino nella posizione iniziale e inserire nuovamente il tappo

digomma.

Blocco della KEY SAFE 60 L

1. Depositare le chiavi nell‘area predisposta nella KEY SAFE.
2. Chiudere I'area di predisposta per la conservazione delle chiavi.
3. Spostare il disco combinatore in una posizione casuale.

Uso e sostituzione delle batterie

. Aprire il KEY SAFE. . 4
. Rimuovere la copertura del vano batterie.
. Inserire una nuova batteria (1x CR 2032). CR2032
. Ricollocare il coperchio del vano batterie +
in sede.

. Dopo aver premuto il tasto luce, il LED
si accende per circa 10 secondi.

w o~
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| prodotti BURG-WACHTER sono fabbricati secondo gli standard tecnici vigenti al momento
della produzione e nel rispetto dei nostri standard di qualita. La garanzia include solo difetti
dimostrabili e attribuibili a difetti di fabbricazione o materiali al momento della vendita. La
garanzia termina dopo due anni, sono esclusi ulteriori reclami. Difetti e danni dovuti ad es.

a trasporto, utilizzo errato, uso improprio, usura ecc. sono esclusi dalla garanzia. Le batterie
sono escluse dalla garanzia. | difetti riscontrati devono essere segnalati per iscritto al proprio
rivenditore, consegnando anche lo scontrino di acquisto originale e una breve illustrazione
del difetto. Dopo la verifica, entro un adeguato lasso di tempo, il prestatore di garanzia decide
in merito a una possibile riparazione o una sostituzione.

Nel caso di resi basati sul diritto di recesso, anche tutte le parti del dispositivo devono
presentarsi integre e con le impostazioni di fabbrica. In caso di non conformita, la garanzia
decade.

Smaltimento dell’apparecchio

Gentile cliente,

aiutateci a ridurre la quantita dei rifiuti non utilizzati. Se avete l'intenzione di smaltire
questo dispositivo, non dimentichiate che molti componenti di cui & stato prodotto sono
preziosi e possono essere riciclati.

Vorremmo sottolineare che i dispositivi elettrici ed elettronici e le
batterie contrassegnati in questo modo non devono essere smaltiti
insieme ai rifiuti domestici, ma divisi o separatamente.

In questo caso rivolgersi al rispettivo ufficio comunale per chiedere
dove si trovano i centri di raccolta dei rifiuti elettrici.

Con la presente BURG-WACHTER KG, dichiara che questo apparecchio
& conforme alle direttive 2014/30/EU, (EMC) e 2011/65/EU (RoHS).

A

Il testo completo della Dichiarazione di conformita CE & disponibile
sul sito www.burg.biz.

Con riserva di errori di stampa ed errori tipografici, nonché di modifiche tecniche.

Italiano 1 11



<z Navod k obsluze
DFive nez zménite kombinaci, pfectéte si prosim viechny pokyny!

Zména kombinace vasi KEY SAFE 60 L

1. Vase KEY SAFE je z vyroby nastavena na
kombinaci,0-0-0-0".
. Oteviete KEY SAFE. I] I] I] I] P
. Odstrarite gumovou zatku a posuiite stfibmou
vratnou packu na vnitini strané vika ve

sméru Sipky.
Upozornéni: Vratnou packou se d& pohybovat pouze tehdy, je-li na ¢iselniku
nastavena spravna kombinace. Pfi otevfeném viku nastavte na Ciselniku pozadovanou
kombinaci. Vratnou packu piitom drZte prsty, aby se pii nastavovani kombinace
nevratila zpét.

4. Zkontrolujte, zda KEY SAFE s novou kombinaci funguje.

. Vratnou packu posufite do vychozi polohy a opét nasadte gumovou zatku.

w o~
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Uzamceni KEY SAFE 60 L

1. Vlozte klice do dlozné KEY SAFE.
2. Zaviete tloznou piihradku.
3. Prestavte ¢iselnik.

VloZeni a vyména baterii

1. Oteviete KEY SAFE. L 4

2. Opatrné sejméte kryt z pfihrddky na baterie.

3. Vlozte novou baterii (1x CR 2032). CR2032

4. Kryt prihradky na baterie umistéte zpatky +
na své misto.

5. Posstisknuti stételného tlacitka se na

cca 10 vtefin rozsviti LED.

121 Cesky



Viyrobky spolecnosti BURG-WACHTER jsou vyrabény podle technickych standardd platnyich
v dobé jejich vyroby a pii dodrZeni nasich standardu kvality. Zaruka se vztahuje vyhradné
na zavady, které byly v okamziku prodeje prokazatelné zplisobené vadou materidlu nebo
vyrobni vadou. Zaruka konci po dvou letech, dal3i néroky jsou vyloucené. Zévady a Skody
vzniklé napt. prepravou, chybnou obsluhou, nespravnym pouzivénim, opotiebenim atd.
jsou ze zdruky vyloucené. Na baterie se zaruka nevztahuje. Zjisténé zavady musi byt zaslany
prodejci pisemné, véetné originainiho dokladu o koupi a kratkého popisu zavady. Po
provéfeni rozhodne poskytovatel zruky v pfiméfené Ihiité o mozné opravé nebo vyméné.
V pfipadé vréceni na zakladé vaseho préva na zruseni objednévky musi byt navic viechny
(dsti zafizeni neposkozené a v tovamim i.V pfipadé nerespektovani téchto
pozadavk(i zéruka zanikd.

Likvidace zaFizeni

Vazeni zakaznici,

pomozte prosim snizovat mnoZstvi odpadu. Rozhodnete-Ii se toto zaiizeni nékdy zlikvido-
vat, myslete prosim na to, Ze jsou mnohé z jeho soucasti vyrobené z kvalitnich materiald,
které Ize recyklovat.

Upozoriiujeme, Ze takto oznacené elektrické a elektronické pfistroje
a baterie se nesmi likvidovat spolu s domovnim odpadem, ale musi
se oddélené odevzdat ve shérném misté. Informujte se prosim na
pfisluSném pracovidti ve vaSem mésté / vasi obdi, kde najdete shémé
misto pro baterie a elektroodpad.

Firma BURG-WACHTER KG timto prohlasuje, Ze toto zafizeni je ve
shodé se smérnicemi 2014/30/EU (EMC) a 2011/65/EU (RoHS).

A

Uplny text EU prohlaZeni o shodé je dostupny na internetové adrese
www.burg.biz.

Vyhrazujeme si prévo na tiskové a sazecské chyby a technické zmény.

Cesky 113



sk Navod na obsluhu
Bitte lesen Sie alle Bedienungshinweise, bevor Sie die Kombination &@ndern!

Zmena kombinacie vasej KEY SAFE 60 L

1. Vasa KEY SAFE je prednastavend z vjroby na
kombindciu,,0-0-0-0".
. Otvorte priklop KEY SAFE. I] I] I] I] P
. Odstranite gumovii podlozku a posurite
strieborn nastavovaciu packu na vnitornej

strane priklopu v smere Sipky.
Upozornenie: Nastavovacia packa sa da pohybovat len vtedy, ked's kottice s
Cislicami nastavené na spravnu kombindciu. Nastavte pri otvorenom priklope
pomocou kotcov s ¢islicami pozadovant kombindciu. Pocas nastavovania kombinécie
pridrzte nastavovaciu packu prstami, aby sa nevrétila do povodnej polohy.

4. Vyskusajte funkciu KEY SAFE prostrednictvom novej kombinécie.

. Posurite nastavovaciu packu do vychodiskovej polohy a gumovi podlozku vlozte na

pdvodné miesto

w o~
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KEY SAFE 60 L zavriet

1. Vlozte klti¢ do odkladacieho priestoru KEY SAFE.
2. Uzavrite odkladaci priestor.
3. Pootocte kotice s Cislicami.

Vkladanie a vymena batérii

. Otvorte trezor KEY SAFE.

. Odstranite kryt priecinka na batérie.

. Vlozte novi batériu (1x (R 2032). CR2032

. Kryt priecinka na batérie opat nasadte
do svojej polohy.

. Posstisnuti tlacidla zasvieti LED didda na
cca 10 sekdnd.

VU PN
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Produkty spoloénosti BURG-WACHTER sa vyrabaju podla technickyich Standardov platnych
v Case vyroby a s dodrZiavanim nasich Standardov kvality. Z&ruka zahffia vylucne tie chyby,
ktoré sti preukdzatelne spdsobené vyrobnymi alebo materidlovymi nedostatkami v case
predaja. Zruka konci po dvoch rokoch, dalSie néroky su vylucené. Vzniknuté nedostatky

a Skody sposobené napr. prepravou, chybnou obsluhou, neprimeranym pouzivanim,
opotrebovanim atd: st zo zaruky vylucené. Na batérie sa zdruka nevztahuje. Zistené
nedostatky treba pisomne predloZit vaSmu predavajicemu spolu s origindlnym dokladom
o kipe a kratkym opisom chyby. Po kontrole v primeranom case rozhodne poskytovatel
zéruky o moznej oprave alebo vymene.

Pri vrétenych zésielkach na zaklade vésho prava na odstipenie sa okrem toho musia vietky
diely zariadenia nachddzat neposkodené vo vjrobnom nastavent. V pripade nereSpektovania
podmienok ndrok na zéruku zanika.

Likvidacia zariadenia
Vézeny zdkaznik,
pomdte, prosim, zniZovat mnoZstvo nevyuzitého odpadu. Ak mate v imysle toto

zariadenie raz zlikvidovat, myslite na to, Ze mnohé siicasti tohto zariadenia pozostavaju
z cennych materidlov, ktoré je mozné recyklovat.

Upozoriiujeme na to, Ze elektrické a elektronické zariadenia a batérie
sa nesmu vyhadzovat ako komundlny odpad, ale musia sa zhro-
mazdovat separovane. Informujte sa na prisluSnom pracovisku vo
vasom meste/obci, kde ndjdete zberné miesto na elektronicky odpad.

Tymto spolocnost BURG-WACHTER KG vyhlasuje, Ze toto zariadenie
zodpovedd smerniciam 2014/30/EU (EMC) a 2011/65/EU (RoHS).

A

Uplny text vyhlasenia o zhode EU je dostupny na internetovej adrese
www.burg.biz.

Vyhradzujeme si pravo na tlacové a typografické chyby.
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hu Hasznalati utasitas
Kérjiik, vegye figyelembe minden utasitdst, miel6tt médositja a kombindciét!

A KEY SAFE 60 L kombinaciéjanak modositasa

w

1. AKEY SAFE gydrilag bedllitott kombinacidja
,0-0-0-0"
2. Nyissa kia KEY SAFE fedelét. I] I] I] I] I:|
. Vegye ki a gumidugot, és tolja a fedél belsé
oldalan taldlhato eziist szini visszadllito kart

anyil irdnydba.
Megjegyzés: A visszaallitd kar csak akkor mozgathatd, ha a valasztétarcsan bedll-
tottak a megfeleld kombindcit. Kinyitott fedél mellett allitsa be a vélasztotarcsan
a kivant kombinaciét. Kozben az ujjdval tartsa meg a visszaallito kart, hogy aza
kombinacié bedllitasa kizben ne ugorjon vissza.

4. Ellendrizze, hogy makadik-e a KEY SAFE az ij kombindcidval.

. Tolja vissza a visszadllitd kart a kiinduldsi helyzetbe, és helyezze be a gumidugét

KEY SAFE 60 L reteszelése

1. Helyezze a kulcsokat a KEY SAFE taroldsi helyének kdzelébe.
2. Zdrja be a pénzkazetta taroldsi helyét.
3. Allitsa 4t a vélasztotaresat.

Elemek behelyezése és cseréje

. Nyissa ki a KEY SAFE széfet. . 4
. Ovatosan vegye le az elemtarté rekesz fedelét.
. Helyezze be az tj elemet (1x CR 2032). CR2032
. Helyezze vissza az elemtartd rekesz fedelét +
a helyére.

5. Aldmpa gomb megnyomast kivetGen
a LED kb. 10 méasodpercre felvillan.

]

VU PN
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A BURG-WACHTER termékeket a gyartds iddpontjaban érvényes miiszaki szabvényoknak
megfelelden és sajét mindségi elGirdsaink betartasa mellett gyartjuk. A jotéllés kizérélag
olyan hidnyossagokra érvényes, amelyek igazolhatdan az értékesités iddpontjaban fennallo
gyartasi vagy anyaghibakra vezethetd vissza. A jotallds két év elteltével lejér, ezutana
tovabbi igények eléviilnek. Tobbek kozodtt pl. a szallitashdl, nem rendeltetésszerd vagy
szakszer(itlen hasznélatbdl, kopashdl stb. eredd hidnyossagok és karok a garanciavallaléshl
ki vannak zérva. Az elemre nem vonatkozik a jotallas.

A megillapitott hianyossagot irdsban, az eredeti vésarlasi nyugtaval és a hiba rovid
leirésdval egyiitt a vasarlas helyén kell benyuijtani. Vizsgalat utén, méltanyos iddn beliil a
garanciavallald dont az esetleges javitasrol vagy a cserérdl.

Ha a vasérlastol val6 eldllds jogdval élve visszakiildi a késziiléket, akkor az dsszes alkatrésznek
qyari bedllitashan és sértetlennek kell lennie. Ennek melldzése esetén a jotéllds érvényét
veszti.

A késziilék artalmatlanitasa

Tisztelt Vasarlonk!

Kérjiik, segitsen csokkenteni a nem djrahasznositott hulladékok mennyiségét. Ha
barmikor a késziilék drtalmatlanitdsét tervezi, gondoljon arra, hogy a késziilék szamos
alkatrésze értékes alapanyag, melyek djrahasznosithato.

Felhivjuk a figyelmét, hogy az elektromos és elektronikus késziilékek,
valamint az elemek nem keriilhetnek a haztartasi hulladékba,
hanem azokat szelektiven, ill. elkiilonitve kell gydjteni. Az elemek

és az elektronikai hulladékok gy(ijthelyérdl érdekiddjon az illetékes
onkormanyzati szervnél.

A BURG-WACHTER KG vallalat ezennel kijelenti, hogy a jelen
késziilék megfelel a 2014/30/EU, (EMC) és a 2011/65/EU (RoHS)
iranyelveknek.

A

Az EK Megfeleldségi nyilatkozat teljes szovege a www.burg.biz
weboldalrdl tolthetd le.

A nyomtatdsi hibak, sajtohibak, valamint a miszaki véltoztatésok joga fenntartva.
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ro  Instructiuni de utilizare
Va rugdm sd aveti in vedere toate instructiunile inainte de a schimba combinatia!

Modificarea combinatiei KEY SAFE 60 L cu incuietoare

. KEY SAFE cu incuietoare este prereglata din
fabricatie pe combinatia,0-0-0-0".
. Deschideti clapeta de la KEY SAFE. I] I] I] I] I:|
. Indepartati dopul din cauciuc si glisati pérghia
de restabilire de culoare argintiu de pe partea
interioard a clapetei in sensul indicat de
sdgeatd.
Indicatie: Parghia de restabilire se poate misca numai daca discurile selectoare sunt
pozitionate pe combinatia corectd. Reglati combinatia dorit pe discurile selectoare cu
clapeta deschisa. Totodata, tineti imobilizata cu degetele parghia de restabilire pentru
ca aceasta sa nu sard inapoi in timp ce stabiliti combinatia.
4. Verificati functionarea casetei cu incuietoare cu noua combinatie.
5. Glisati parghia de restabilire in pozitia initiald si introduceti dopul din cauciuc din nou.

Blocati KEY SAFE 60 L

1. Asezati cheia in zona de pastrare de la KEY SAFE.
2. Inchideti zona de pastrare.
3. Pozitionati la intdmplare discurile selectoare.

w N

Utilizarea si schimbarea bateriilor

1. Deschideti produsul KEY SAFE.

2. Indepartati aparitoarea compartimentului
bateriilor. CR 2032

3. Introduceti noua baterie (1x CR 2032). =+

4. Asezati capacul compartimentului bateriilor
din nou'in pozitia sa.

5. Dupa actionarea tastei luminoase, LED ul
se aprinde pentru aprox. 10 secunde.

181 Romanesc



Garantia legala

Produsele BURG-WACHTER sunt fabricate corespunzator standardelor tehnice in vigoare la
momentul productiei si in conditiile respectarii standardelor noastre de calitate. Garantia
legald cuprinde exclusiv deficientele dovedite ca fiind erori de productie sau defecte de
material la momentul vanzarii. Termenul de garantie legald se incheie dupa doi ani, alte
pretentii fiind excluse. Deficientele si pagubele apdrute de ex. prin transport, operare gresitd,
utilizare improprie, uzurd etc. sunt excluse de la garantia legala. Bateriile sunt excluse din
garantie legala. Deficientele constatate trebuie sa fie transmise in scris, inclusiv documentul
original de cumparare si o descriere scurta a erorii, la vanzatorul dumneavoastrd. Dupa
verificare, intr-un interval de timp adecvat emitentul garantiei legale va decide dacd este un
caz de reparatie sau de schimbare.

Tn caz de returnare pe baza dreptului dumneavoastra de revocare, trebuie, suplimentar,
catoate piesele aparatului sa fie nedeteriorate si pe reglajul din fabricatie. n caz de
nerespectare a acestei dispozitii, garantia legald se pierde.

Eliminarea ca deseu a aparatului

Stimate client,

Va rog sa acordati ajutorul dumneavoastrd pentru reducerea cantitatii de degeuri
nerecuperate. Dacd veti avea intentia sd lichidati acest dispozitiv, aveti va rog in vedere,
cd multe piese contin materiale pretioase, care se pot recicla.

Atragem atentjia cd este interzisa aruncarea aparatelor electrice

si electronice, precum si a bateriilor la deseuri menajere; acestea
trebuie sd fie colectate separat, respectiv pe criterii de material. Va
rugdm sa va informati la organismul de competenta respectiva din
orasul/comuna dumneavoastrd asupra centrelor de colectare pentru
baterii si degeuri electrice si electronice.

Prin prezenta, BURG-WACHTER KG declar cd acest aparat corespunde
directivelor 2014/30/EU, (EMC) 5i 2011/65/EU (RoHS).

A

Textul complet al declaratiei de conformitate UE poate fi consultat
la adresa de internet www.burg.biz.

Ne rezervam dreptul asupra erorilor de tipar si tehnoredactare,
precum si modificdrilor tehnice.
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pt Manual de Instrugdes
Observe todas as instrugdes antes de alterar a combinagdo!

Alteracao da sua combinacao do KEY SAFE 60 L

1. 0seu KEY SAFE vem com a combinagdo pré-
definida de fabrica «0-0-0-0.
. Abraatampa do KEY SAFE. I] I] I] I] P
. Remova a cobertura de borracha e deslize a
alavanca de reset prateada que se encontra

dentro da tampa na direcao da seta.
Indicag@o: A alavanca de reset s6 pode ser movida se os discos seletores estiverem
ajustados na combinagdo correta. Com a tampa aberta, defina a combinagdo desejada
nos discos seletores. Sequre a alavanca de reset com os dedos para que nao se
desloque para a posicdo inicial, enquanto ajusta a combinagao.

4, Verifique o funcionamento do KEY SAFE com a nova combinagao.

. Deslize a alavanca de reset para a sua posicdo inicial e recoloque a cobertura

de borracha

w o~

[

Trancar o KEY SAFE60 L

1. Coloque a chave na drea de armazenamento do KEY SAFE “cofre de seguranca.
2. Feche a drea de armazenamento.
3. Mude a combinagdo nos discos seletores.

Inserir e substituir as pilhas

1. AbraaKEY SAFE. . 4
2. Remova a cobertura do compartimento

das pilhas. CR 2032
3. Insiraa pilha nova (1x CR 2032). =+
4. Cologue novamente a cobertura do

compartimento das pilhas na sua posi¢ao.
. Apos pressionar o botdo de luz, as luzes LED
acendem-se durante cerca de 10 sequndos.

]
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0s produtos da BURG-WACHTER sdo produzidos de acordo com as normas técnicas em vigor
no momento da produgdo e em cumprimento das nossas normas de qualidade. A garantia
inclui exclusivamente falhas que comprovadamente se devam a erros de producdo ou de
material no momento da venda. A garantia termina apds dois anos, estando excluidas
quaisquer outras reivindicacdes. Falhas e defeitos causados por transporte, operagdo ou
utilizacdo inadequada, desgaste, etc. estao excluidos da mesma. As pilhas estao excluidas da
garantia. Eventuais defeitos que se verifiquem devem ser enviados por escrito ao vendedor,
acompanhados do comprovativo original de compra e de uma breve descrigdo dos mesmos.
Apds verificagdo, dentro de um prazo adequado o fornecedor da garantia decide sobre uma
possivel reparacao ou substituicao.

No caso de devolugdes com base no seu direito de revogagao, todas as partes do dispositivo
também devem estar intactas nas configuracdes de fébrica.

Em caso de inobservancia, a garantia expira.

Eliminacao do aparelho

(aro cliente,

Por favor, ajude a evitar desperdicios. Se num determinado momento pretender
desfazerse deste produto, por favor, lembre-se que existem muitos componentes feitos de
materiais preciosos neste dispositivo que podem ser reciclados.

Salientamos que os residuos de equipamentos elétricos e eletrénicos,
assim como as pilhas, ndo deverdo ser descartados no lixo doméstico,
devendo ser separados. Informe-se junto das autoridades compe-
tentes na sua cidade/comunidade sobre os pontos de recolha de

lixo elétrico.

A BURG-WACHTER KG declara que este dispositivo estd em
conformidade com as diretivas 2014/30/EU (EMC) e 2011/65/EU
(RoHS).

A

0 texto completo da declaragao de conformidade da UE pode ser
encontrado em www.burg.biz.

Reservado o direito a erros de impresso e de redacdo, bem como a alteragdes técnicas.
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dk Brugervejledning
Bemaerk alle anvisninger, inden du andrer kombinationen!

Andring af din KEY SAFE 60 L kombination

1. DinKEY SAFE er fra fabrikkens side indstillet til
kombinationen "0-0-0-0".
. Rbn Klappen pd din KEY SAFE. I] I] I] I] P
. Fjern gummiproppen og skub den splvfar-
vede nulstillingsarm pa inderside af klappe

i pilretning.
Bemaerk: Nulstillingsarmen kan kun bevages, nar drejeskiverne er indstillet til den
rigtige kombination. Indstil den enskede kombination pé drejeskiverne, nr klappen
er dben. Hold nulstillingsarmen fast med fingrene, for at den ikke springer tilbage,
mens du indstiller kombinationen.

4. Kontrollér KEY SAFE kombination med den nye kombination.

. Skub returarmen i udgangspositionen og set gummiproppen i igen

w oo

]

Las KEY SAFE 60 L

1. Laegnoglen i opbevaringsomradet pa KEY SAFE.
2. Lasopbevaringsomradet.
3. Indstil drejeskiverne.

Iseetning og udskiftning af batterier

. Kbn KEY SAFE.
. Fjern daekslet til batterirummet.
. Lag det nye batterii (1x (R 2032). CR2032
. Saet daekslet til batterirummet pa plads igen.
. Efter tryk pé lysknappen, lyser LED'en

i ca. 10 sekunder.

[C T VR FR N

E
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BURG-WACHTER produkter fremstilles i overensstemmelse med den geeldende tekniske
standard pé produktionstidspunktet og under overholdelse af vores kvalitetsstandarder.
Garantien omfatter udelukkende mangler, som bevisligt skyldes fabrikations- eller
materialefejl pa tidspunktet for salget. Garantien udlaber efter to ar, yderligere krav

er udelukket. Opstaede mangler og skader pa grund af f.eks. Transport, fejlbetjening,
usagkyndig brug, slitage etc. er ikke omfattet af garantien. Batterierne er ikke omfattet
af garantien. Konstaterede mangler skal meddeles din forhandler skriftligt, inkl. original
dokumentation for kabet og kort beskrivelse af fejlen. Efter kontrol inden for en rimelig
periode traeffer garantigiver afgarelse om en eventuel reparation eller en udskiftning.
Ved returnering som led i din fortrydelsesret skal alle apparatets dele desuden veere
ubeskadigede og befinde sig i fabriksindstillingen. Ved manglende overholdelse af dette
bortfalder garantien.

Bortskaffelse af enheden

Kaere kunde

Du kan hjzlpe med at mindske affald. Hvis du pd et tidspunkt har til hensigt at bortskaffe
dette produkt, skal du huske, at mange af de komponenter, det bestér af, er fremstillet af
veerdifulde materialer, som kan genbruges.

Vi gor opmaerksom pé, at sddan kendetegnede elektriske og
elektroniske apparater samt batterier ikke ma bortskaffes over
husholdningsaffald, men skal bortskaffes hhv. sorteret og separat.
Sporg den ansvarlige myndighed i din by/din kommune, hvor der kan
afleveres batterier og elektronisk affald.

Hermed erkleerer BURG-WACHTER KG, at dette apparat opfylder
direktiverne 2014/30/EU (EMC) 0g 2011/65/EU (RoHS).

A

Hele teksten til EU-overensstemmelseserklaringen findes pd
internetadressen www.burg.biz.

Vi tager forbehold for tryk- og opsztningsfejl samt tekniske andringer.
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fi  Kayttéohje
Ota kaikki ohjeet huomioon, ennen kuin muutat numeroyhdistelmén!

KEY SAFE 60 L numeroyhdistelmdn muuttaminen

1. KEY SAFE numeroyhdistelméksi on asetettu
tehtaalla 0-0-0-0.
2. AvaaKEY SAFE. I] I] I] I] P
. Poista kumitulppa ja tyonna luukun sisa-
puolella oleva hopeanvrinen palautusvipu

nuolen suuntaan.
Huomautus: Palautusvipua voi liikuttaa vain, kun valitsimet on asetettu oikeaan
numeroyhdistelmaan. Aseta valitsimet haluttuun numeroyhdistelmaan luukun ollessa
auki. Pidd samalla palautusvivusta kiinni sormilla, jotta se ei siirry takaisin, kun asetat
numeroyhdistelmad.

4. Tarkasta KEY SAFE toiminta uudella numeroyhdistelmalla.

. Tyonnd palautusvipu alkuperdiseen asentoon ja aseta kumitulppa takaisin paikoilleen

KEY SAFE 60 L lukitseminen

1. Aseta avain KEY SAFE olevaan sdilytystilaan.
2. Sulje sdilytystila.
3. Muuta valitsimien asentoa.

w

]

Paristojen sisadn asettaminen ja vaihtaminen

. Avaa KEY SAFE. L4

. Poista paristokotelon kansi.

. Aseta uusi paristo sisaan (1x CR 2032). CR2032
. Laita paristolokeron kansi takaisin paikoilleen. +

. LED palaa noin 10 sekunnin ajan valopainik-

[C T VR FR N

keen painamisen jalkeen.
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BURG-WACHTER-tuotteet valmistetaan tuotannon ajankohtana voimassa olevien teknisten
standardien mukaisesti ja omia laatuvaatimuksiamme noudattaen. Takuun piiriin kuuluvat
yksinomaan puutteet, jotka todistetusti johtuvat ostohetkelld olemassa olevista valmistus-
tai materiaalivirheistd. Takuu raukeaa kahden vuoden kuluttua, jonka jalkeen ei enda voi
esittdd vaateita. Takuu ei kata esim. kuljetuksesta, virhekaytostd, epdasianmukaisesta
kéytostd, kulumisesta jne. syntyneité puutteita ja vaurioita. Paristot eivat kuulu takuun
piiriin. llmoitus havaituista puutteista on toimitettava kirjallisesti myyjalle, alkuperdinen
ostotodistus ja lyhyt virheen kuvaus mukaan luettuna. Tarkastuksen jalkeen takuunantaja
padttad asianmukaisen ajan kuluessa mahdollisesta korjauksesta tai vaihdosta.

Jos palautus tehddan peruutusoikeutesi perusteella, myds kaikkien laitteen osien on oltava
ehjid ja tehdasasetuksissa. Laiminlydnti aiheuttaa takuun raukeamisen.

Laitteen havittaminen

Arvoisa asiakas,

auta meitd vahentdméaan kierrdttdmattoman jatteen ma
laitteen, ota huomioon, ettd monet laitteen osat siséltavat arvokkaita materiaaleja, jotka
voidaan kierrattaa.

Huomautamme, ettd séhka ja elektronisia laitteita ja paristoja ei saa
heittdd pois kotitalousjatteend, vaan ne on keréttava erikseen. Ota
selvad asuinkuntasi vastaavasta virastosta, missa lahin paristojen ja
sahkdromun kerdyspaikka sijaitsee.

BURG-WACHTER KG ilmoittaa téten, ettd kyseinen laite vastaa
direktiiveja 2014/30/EU (EMC) ja 2011/65/EU (RoHS).

A

EU-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksen téysimittainen teksti on
saatavilla internetosoitteessa www.burg.biz.

Oikeus paino- tai typografiavirheisiin sekd teknisiin muutoksiin pidétetaan.
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no Struktur
Les gjennom hele instruksen for du forandrer koden!

Endre koden pa KEY SAFE 60 L

1. Koden pa KEY SAFE er satt til,,0-0-0-0" fra
fabrikken.
. Rpne luken pd KEY SAFE. I] I] I] I] P
. Tabort gummiproppen og skyv den
solvfargede reset-spaken pa innsiden av luken

i pilens retning.
Merk: Reset-spaken kan bare beveges nar tallskivene star pa riktig kombinasjon. Still
inn den nye koden med tallskivene mens luken er &pen. Hold samtidig reset-spaken
fast med fingrene, s& den ikke hopper tilbake mens du stiller inn den nye koden.

4. Kontroller at KEY SAFE fungerer med den nye koden.

. Skyv reset-spaken til utgangsposisjon og sett gummiproppen inn igjen

w o~

]

Lase KEY SAFE 60 L

1. Legg nekkelen inn i oppbevaringsrommet i KEY SAFE.
2. Lukk oppbevaringsrommet.
3. Drei pa tallskivene.

Innsetting og utskifting av batterier

. Apne KEY SAFE.

. Fjern lokket pa batterirommet.

. Settinn et nytt batteri (1x (R 2032). CR2032

. Sett lokket til batterirommet tilbake pa plass.

. Etter @ ha trykket pa lysknappen, lyser LED-
enica. 10 sekunder.

[C T VR FR N
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BURG-WACHTER-produktene produseres i trdd med den tekniske kunnskap som finnes pé
produksjonstidspunktet og i henhold til anerkjente kvalitetsstandarder. Garantien omfatter
utelukkende mangler som beviselig kan tilbakefares til feil p& materialer eller tilvirkning pa
tidspunktet produktet ble kjgpt. Garantien oppherer etter to ar; krav utover dette utelukkes.
Feil og mangler som oppstar i forbindelse med transport, feil betjening eller bruk til feil
formal, slitasje osv. dekkes ikke av garantien. Batteriene omfattes ikke av garantien. Feil og
mangler meddeles skriftlig sammen med den originale kvitteringen og en kort beskrivelse av
feilen til forhandleren der produktet ble kjgpt. Etter kontroll vil garantiansvarlig innen rimelig
tid bestemme hvorvidt produktet skal repareres eller byttes ut.

Ved retur basert pa din kanselleringsrett, ma alle deler av enheten ogsa veere uskadet og med
fabrikkinnstillinger. His dette ikke overholdes, gjores garantien ugyldig.

Avhending av enheten

Kjeere kunde,
hjelp oss  forhindre avfall. Hvis du en gang skulle anske & kaste dette produktet, ber vi
deg a tenke pa at det inneholder flere deler med verdifulle materialer som kan gjenvinnes.

Vi gjor oppmerksom pa at merket elektrisk og elektronisk utstyr og
batterier ikke skal kastes som vanlig husholdningsavfall, men ma
leveres inn separat for sortering. Informer deg hos myndighetene
i byen/kommunen om hvor du finner et retursted for elektronisk
avfall.

Herved erklarer BURG-WACHTER KG at dette produktet oppfyller
kravene i direktivene 2014/30/EU 0g 2011/65/EU (RoHS).

A

Den fullstendige EU-samsvarserklringen finner du pa
www.burg.biz.

Det tas forbehold om trykkfeil og typografiske feil samt tekniske endringer.
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se Bruksanvisning
Observera alla anvisningar innan du andrar kombinationen!

Andring av din KEY SAFE 60 L-kombination

1. Som fabriksinstéllning har din KEY SAFE
kombinationen,,0-0-0-0".

2. Oppnaluckan pé KEY SAFE. I] I] I] I] P

. Avlagsna gummiproppen och skjut den
silverférgade dterstaliningsspaken pa insidan
av luckan i pilens riktning.
Obs: Det & mojligt att forflytta aterstéliningsspaken endast nér sifferhjulen & instélld
pé korrekt kombination. Stall med dppen lucka in dnskad kombination pa sifferhjulen.
Hall samtidigt i aterstallningsspaken med fingrarna, sa att den inte hoppar tillbaka
under tiden som du stéller in kombinationen.

4. Kontrollera KEY SAFE funktion med den nya kombinationen.

. Skjut tillbaka &terstallningsspaken i sin ursprungliga position
och satt in gummiproppen igen

w

H

]

Lasa KEY SAFE 60 L

1. Ldgg nyckeln i KEY SAFE forvaringsutrymme.
2. Stang forvaringsutrymmet.
3. Andrasifferhjulens kombination

Satta i och ta ur batterier

. Oppna KEY SAFE.
. Avldgsna kapan till batterifacket.
. Satti det nya batteriet (1 st (R 2032). CR2032
. Satt tillbaka batteriefackslocket i sitt lage.
. Narlysknappen trycks in lyser lysdioden

i ca. 10 sekunder.

[C I VR RN

E
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BURG-WACHTER-produkter tillverkas i enlighet med de vid tillverkningen géngse tekniska
standarderna och under det att vér kvalitetsstandard foljs. Garantin galler uteslutande brister
som bevisligen ar tillverknings- eller materialfel som fanns vid inkdpstillféllet. Garantin
upphr efter tva dr, ytterligare krav r uteslutna. Fel och skador orsakade av t.ex. transport,
felaktig mandvrering, felaktig anvéndning, slitage etc. & undantagna fran garantin.
Batterierna dr uteslutna fran garantin. Konstaterade defekter maste [amnas in skriftligen,
inklusive det ursprungliga inkdpsbeviset och en kort beskrivning av defekten, till din séljare.
Efter verifiering, inom rimlig tid, kommer garantileverantdren att besluta om eventuell
reparation eller byte.

Vid returer maste alla andra delar medflja i oskatt skick, i sin fabriksinstallning. Vid
nonchalering upphdr garantin att gélla.

Bortskaffande av enheten

Kéra kund
hjélp oss att undvika avfall. Om du vid nagot tillfélle avser att bortskaffa denna enhet,
ténk pé att manga bestandsdelar i enheten dr vérdefulla material som kan atervinnas.

Vi papekar att elektrisk och elektronisk utrustning som ar markt pa
detta satt samt batterier inte far bortskaffas med hushallsavfallet,
utan maste samlas in dtskilt respektive separat. Informera dig om
insamlingsstéllen for elavfall och batterier hos den myndighet som
ansvarar for detta i din stad eller kommun.

BURG-WACHTER KG forklarar hirmed att foreliggande enhet uppfyl-
ler kraven i direktiv 2014/30/EU, (EMC), och 2011/65/EU (RoHS).

A

Den fullstandiga texten for EG-forsakran om dverensstammelse kan
ses pd www.burg.biz.

Tryck- och rattskrivningsfel samt tekniska andringar forbehalina.
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P! Instrukcja obstugi
Przed zmiang kombinacji cyfr postepuj zgodnie ze wszystkimi instrukcjami!

Zmiana kombinacji cyfr w KEY SAFE 60 L

1. Twoja KEY SAFE ma fabrycznie ustawiong
kombinacje cyfr,0-0-0-0".
. Otwérz Klapke w KEY SAFE, I] I] I] I] P
. Ldejmij gumowa zatyczke i przesun srebrng
dzwignie resetujaca na wewnetrznej stronie

klapki w kierunku strzatki.
Wskazéwka: DZwignie resetujaca mozna przesunac tylko wtedy, gdy pokretta
wyboru sg ustawione na prawidtowa kombinaje. Przy otwartej klapce ustaw zadang
kombinacje cyfr na pokrettach wyboru. Przytrzymaj dZwignie resetujaca palcami, aby
nie odskoczyta podczas ustawiania kombinagji.

4. Sprawdz dziatanie KEY SAFE z nowa kombinacja.

. Przesun d2wignie resetujaca do pozycji wyjsciowej i ponownie wtoz gumowa zatyczke

w o~

v

Zamykanie KEY SAFE 60 L

1. Umies¢ klucze w schowku KEY SAFE.
2. Zamknij schowek kasety.
3. Ustaw pokretta wyboru.

Wktadanie i wymiana baterii

1. Otworz KEY SAFE. L4

2. Zdejmij pokrywe wneki baterii.

3. W6z nowa baterie (1x CR 2032). CR2032

4. Umies¢ ponownie pokrywe wneki baterii +
na swoim miejscu.

5. Ponacisnieciu przycisku waczania $wiatta

dioda LED zapala sie na ok. 10 sekund.
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Produkty firmy BURG-WACHTER s3 produkowane zgodnie ze standardami technicznymi,
obowigzujacymi w chwili produkdji i z zachowaniem naszych standardow jakosciowych.
Gwarancja obejmuje wyfacznie wady, ktére wynikaja w oczywisty sposob z btedéw
produkcyjnych lub wad materiatowych, wystepujacych w momencie sprzedazy. Okres
gwarancyjny koriczy sie po uptywie dwdch lat, dalsze roszczenia s wykluczone. Wady i
szkody powstate w wyniku np. transportu, nieprawidtowej obstugi, niewtasciwego uzycia,
Zuzycia, itp. sy wytaczone z gwarandji. Gwarancja nie obejmuje baterii. Stwierdzone wady
nalezy zgtosic na pismie w punkcie sprzedazy wraz z oryginalnym dowodem zakupu i
krétkim opisem. Po sprawdzeniu gwarant zdecyduje w stosownym terminie o mozliwej
naprawie lub wymianie.

W przypadku zwrotéw opartych na prawie odstapienia od umowy, wszystkie czesci
urzadzenia musza by¢ rdwniez nieuszkodzone i z zachowanymi ustawieniami fabrycznymi.
Nieprzestrzeganie tych wymogow powoduje utrate gwarangji.

Utylizacja urzadzenia

Szanowny Nabywco!

Poméz nam w obnizeniu ilosci niewykorzystanych odpadow. W przypadku planowanej
utylizacji urzadzenia nalezy pamietac, ze wiele skfadnikow tego urzadzenia wykonano z
cennych materiatéw, ktére mozna odzyskac.

Zwracamy uwage, ze urzadzen elektrycznych i elektronicznych oraz
baterii oznaczonych w ten sposéb nie wolno wyrzuca¢ do odpadéw
domowych, lecz nalezy je zbiera¢ osobno lub odpowiednio segre-
gowac. Informacje na temat lokalizacji punktow zbiérki odpadow
elektrycznych mozna uzyskac w odpowiednim wydziale urzedu
miasta lub gminy.

Firma BURG-WACHTER KG oéwiadcza niniejszym, ze to urzadzenie
jest zgodne z postanowieniami dyrektyw nr 2014/30/EU, (EMC) oraz
2011/65/EU (RoHS).

A

Petny tekst deklaracji zgodnosci UE dostepny jest na stronie
www.burg.biz.

Zastrzegamy sobie mozliwos¢ wystapienia btedow drukarskich i typograficznych oraz
wprowadzenia zmian technicznych.
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s/ Navodila za uporabo
Pred spreminjanjem kombinacije upostevajte vsa navodila!

Spreminjanje kombinacije na KEY SAFE 60 L

1. Kombinacija vase KEY SAFE je tovarnisko
nastavljena na »0-0-0-0«.
. Odprite loputo na KEY SAFE. I] I] I] I] P
. Odstranite gumijasti ¢ep in potisnite srebrmo
ponastavitveno rocico na notranji strani lopute

v smer puscice.

Opomba: Ponastavitveno roico je moc premikati le, ¢e so Steviléne ploscice
nastavljene na pravilno kombinacijo. Ko je loputa odprta, nastavite Zeleno kombinaci-
jo na Stevilcnih plo3cicah. Med nastavljanjem kombinacije s prsti

drZite ponastavitveno rocico, da ne skoci nazaj.

Preverite, ali KEY SAFE pravilno deluje tudi z novo kombinacijo.

5. Potisnite ponastavitveno rocico v prvotni poloZaj in ponovno vstavite gumijasti cep

Zaklepanje KEY SAFE 60 L

1. Vstavite kljuce v predel za shranjevanje v notranjosti KEY SAFE.
2. Zaprite predel za shranjevanje.
3. Prestavite Stevilcne ploscice.

Vstavljanje in zamenjava baterij

w o~

>~

1. Odprite omarico za kljuce KEY SAFE. . 4

2. Odstranite pokrov predela za baterije.

3. Vstavite novo baterijo (1x CR 2032). CR2032

4. Ponovno namestite pokrov predela za baterije +
na njegov polozaj.

5. Po pritisku tipke za lu¢ bo lucka LED zasvetila

za priblizno 10 sekund.
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Izdelki BURG-WACHTER so proizvedeni v skladu s tehniénimi standardi, ki veljajo ob ¢asu
proizvodnje, ter ob upo3tevanju nasih standardov za kakovost. Garancija krije izklju¢no
pomanjkljivosti, ki dokazljivo izvirajo iz stvarnih napak ali napak v proizvodnji, ki so obstajale
Ze ob trenutku nakupa. Garancija preneha veljati po dveh letih, nadaljnji zahtevki pa so
izkljuceni. Garancija ne krije pomanjkljivosti, napak in okvar, nastalih npr. zaradi prenasanja,
napacnega upravljanja, nepravilne uporabe, obrabe itd. Garancija ne krije baterij. Odkrite
pomanjkljivosti morate pisno prijaviti pri svojem prodajalcu in priloZiti originalni racun ter
kratek opis napake. Po ustrezni kontroli bo nosilec garancije v primernem roku odlocil, ali bo
napravo popravil ali morda zamenjal.

Privracilih blaga na osnovi pravice do odstopa od nakupa dodatno velja, da morajo biti vsi
deli naprave neposkodovani in nastavljeni na privzete tovarniske nastavitve. Ce tega ne
upostevate, izgubite pravico do uveljavljanja garancije.

Odlaganje naprave med odpadke

Spostovani kupe,

pomagajte nam zmanjati kolicino odpadkov. Ce se boste kadarkoli odlocili, da boste to
napravo odvrgli med odpadke, ne pozabite, da so Stevilni sestavni deli te naprave izdelani
iz dragocenih materialov, ki so primerni za recikliranje.

Prav tako pomnite, da odpadnih elektricnih in elektronskih naprav ter
baterij, oznacenih s sosednjim simbolom, ni dovoljeno odvreci med
gospodinjske odpadke, temvec jih je treba zbirati oziroma oddati
loceno. Pri pristojnem organu na mestni/obcinski upravi se pozani-
majte o zbirnih mestih za odpadne elektricne naprave in baterije.

Podjetje BURG-WACHTER KG izjavlja, da ta naprava izpolnjuje zahteve
Direktive 2014/30/EU (EMC) in Direktive 2011/65/EU (RoHS).

A

Celotno besedilo EU-izjave o skladnosti je na voljo na spletnem
naslovu www.burg.biz.

Pridrzujemo si pravico do tiskarskih in tipkarskih napak ter tehnicnih sprememb.
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es Instrucciones de uso
iPor favor, siga todas las instrucciones antes de cambiar la combinacion!

Cambio de la combinacion de KEY SAFE 60 L

1. SuKEY SAFE estd preajustada de fabrica con la
combinacién,,0-0-0-0".
2. Abre la pestafia de la KEY SAFE. I] I] I] I] P
. Retire el tapén de goma y empuje la palanca
plateada de reposicion en el interior de la

pestaia en la direccién de la flecha.
Aviso: La palanca de reposicién solo se puede mover i los selectores estén ajustados
ala combinacion correcta. Con la pestafia abierta, ajuste la combinacion deseada en
los selectores. Al hacerlo, sujete la palanca de reposicion con los dedos para que no
vuelva mientras ajusta la combinacién.

4, Compruebe el funcionamiento de la KEY SAFE con la nueva combinacion.

. Deslice Ia palanca de reposicion a la posicion inicial y vuelva a colocar el tapén

degoma

Bloqueo de la KEY SAFE 60 L

1. Ponga las llaves en el drea de guardar en la KEY SAFE.
2. Cierre el drea de guardar.
3. Ajuste los selectores.

w

]

Colocacion y sustitucion de las pilas

. Abra la caja fuerte KEY SAFE. . 4

. Retire la tapa del compartimento de las pilas.

. Coloque una pila nueva (1x CR 2032). CR2032

. Vuelva a colocar la tapa del compartimento +
delas pilas en su lugar.

VR PN

5. Alaccionar el boton de la luz se iluminard
el LED durante unos 10 segundos.
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Los productos BURG-WACHTER se fabrican seguin las normas técnicas vigentes en el
momento de su fabricacién y de acuerdo con nuestras normas de calidad. La garantia solo
cubre los defectos que se pueda demostrar que se deben a defectos de fabricacion o de
material en el momento de la venta. La garantia finaliza al cabo de dos afios, quedando
excluidas otras reclamaciones. Quedan excluidos de la garantia los defectos y dafios causados,
por &j. debido al transporte, funcionamiento incorrecto, uso inadecuado, desgaste, etc. Las
pilas estdn excluidas de la garantia. Los defectos detectados deben ser presentados a su
vendedor por escrito, incluyendo el comprobante original de compra y una breve descripcion
del defecto. Después de la verificacion, dentro de un plazo razonable, el proveedor de la
garantia decidird sobre una posible reparacion o un cambio.

En el caso de devoluciones debido a su derecho de revocacion, todas las piezas del dispositivo
deben ser devueltas sin dafios con el ajuste de fabrica predeterminado. En caso de
incumplimiento, se anulard la garantia.

Estimado cliente,

Aytidenos por favor a reducir la cantidades de residuos no utilizados. Si en algin momento
tiene intencién de desechar este aparato, tenga en cuenta que varios de sus componentes
contienen materiales valiosos que pueden reciclarse.

Advertimos que los aparatos identificados como eléctricos y
electronicos, asi como las pilas, no deben desecharse como residuo
doméstico sino recogerse de forma separada. Inférmese en la oficina
responsable de su municipio de los puntos de recogida para pilas y
residuos eléctricos.

Por la presente, BURG- BURG KG declara que el presente aparato
cumple Ia Directiva/UE, 2014/30/EU, (EMC) y 2011/65/EU (RoHS).

A

El texto completo de a declaracion de conformidad de la UE puede
consultarse en info@burg.biz.

Reservados los errores de composicién y de imprenta asi como las modificaciones técnicas.
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bg UHCTpyKumA 3a ynotpeba
Mons, npoyeTeTe BCUUKI yKa3aHuA, NpeAu Aa NpoMeHATe KoMOUHaLmATal

MNpomsaHa Ha Bawata Kom6uHayus 3a KEY SAFE 60 L

1. Bawara KEY SAFE pabpuuHo e HacTpoeHa Ha
KkombuHauwara,0-0-0-0".
2. OtBopere Bpatiukata Ha KEY SAFE. I] I] I] I] I:|
. OTCTpaHeTe rymMeHaTa Tana v nib3HeTe
(pebbpHUA Bb3BPaTEH 10CT OT BBTPELLHATA

CTPaHa Ha Kanaka no NocoKa Ha CTpenkara.
Yka3aHue: Bb3paTHUAT 0CT MOXKe A ce MPUABIKI CAMO KOraTo ANCKOBeTe 3a
1360p Ca HACTPOEHM Ha NpaBWNHaTa KoMOUHaLw. [Tpu 0TBOPeH Kanak HacTpoiite
enaHaTa KOMBUHaLMA BbpXy AnckoBeTe 3a u360p. Npy ToBa 3aabpaiite
Bb3BPATHUA NNOCT C NPBCTH, 32 Ad HE OTCKOUM Ha3af, 0KaTo HacTpoiiBaTe
KoMOUHaLyATa.

MpoBepete dyHKuvATa Ha KEY SAFE c HoBaTa KomOuHaLua.
5. Mb3HeTe Bb3BPATHIA NOCT B U3X0AHA MO3ULYA M OTHOBO NOCTaBETE ryMeHaTa Tana

w

3anoctBaHe Ha KEY SAFE 60 L

1. TMocTaBeTe Kntoua Ha MACTOTO 3a CbXpaHAaBaHe npu KEY SAFE.
2. 3aTBOpeTe MACTOTO 33 CbXpaHABaHe.
3. W3mectete auckosete 3a u3bop.

M3nonsBaHe 1 cMAHa Ha 6aTepuute

. OrBopere KEY SAFE. L 4

. (BaneTe Kanaka Ha rHe3[0To 3a 6aTepuu.

. Toctasere HoBa 6atepua (1x (R 2032). CR2032

. TocTasere 06paTHo Kanaka Ha rHe3a0To +
3a Oatepuu B Herosara nosuLus.

5. (nep 3aneiicTBaHe Ha 6yToHa 3a 0CBeTNEHUe
LED cBeTBa 3a 0K. 10 cekyHau.

VR PN
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MpoaykTuTe Ha BURG-WACHTER ce NpoN3BEX/aT CbINacHo BaNMAHUTE B MOMEHTA Ha
NPOU3BOACTBO TEXHUYECKW CTAHAAPTY NPM CNa3BaHETO Ha HaLLUTe CTaHAAPTH 3a KauecTBo.
[apaHumATa NOKPYBa CAMO HEAI0CTATbLY, KOUTO A0Ka3yeMo ce [.Tbﬂ)KaT Ha I'peLLIKI/I npu
NPOU3BOACTBOTO AN MaTepUanTe KbM MOMEHTa Ha NPog paHL| pLUBa
Cep iBE TOAVHY, NO-HATATbLUHM CKAHNA Ca USKMIOYEHN. B'bBHI/IKHanVI HeZloCTaTbLy 1
LLIETV Hanp. OT TPAHCMOPTUPaHe, HEeNpaBUIHO 06CTYXKBaHe, HeNPaBINHO NPUNOXEHNe,
W3HOCBAHE 1 MP. Ca U3KMIOYEH! OT rapaHLmATa. batepuuTe ca U3KMioueH oT rapaHLmATa.
YcTaHoBeHMTe HefloCTaTbLy TPAGBA A Ce NOCOYAT NUCMEHO, BKA. OPUTIHANHATA KacoBa
6enexka v KpaTKo OncaHue Ha rpeLuKaTa, Npy Balwna npopasay. (nep nposepka, B
onpe/ieneHo Bpeme, U3aTeNaT Ha rapaHLINATa pelliaBa 32 eBeHTYaneH PeMOHT Ui
3aMAHa.

Mpv 06paTHY M3NPaLLAHIA, OCHOBAHM Ha NPABOTO 33 BPbLLAHE OCBEH TOBA BCUUKI
YacTi Ha ypepa TpAGBa Aa ca BbB dabpuuHa HacTpoiika. B cnyyail Ha HecbOnlofaBaHe
TaPaHLMOHHOTO 3a/b/KeHe 0TNaja.

N3xBbpnaHe Ha yCTPONCTB

YBaxaemu KnueHtu,

Mons, CbAelicTBaliTe 33 HaManABaHe Ha KONMYECTBOTO HEU3NON3BaEMN 0TNafbLY. AKO
Bb3HamepsABaTe Ja U3XBbPAUTE TO3U ypes, MOAS, MMaiiTe NPeBINA, Ye MHOr0 YacT oT
Hero CbAbpar LeHHU maTepuanu, KouTo Morar ia 6baar peumnKnupanu.

Mons umaifTe npeABIA, Ue eNeKTPUYECKO U eNleKTPOHHO
obopyaBaHe 1 6aTepuyt He TpAGBa Aa Ce U3XBLPIAT 3aeAHO

¢ 6uTOBNTE OTNAZbLI, a TPAGBA Ala e CbOMPaT OTAENHO.
VHopmupaiiTe ce 0T MeCTHUTE OPraHyt Ha BNIACTTa, KbJe e Hamupa
MyHKTa 33 CbOUpaHe Ha 6aTepuyt 1 eNeKTPOHHM OTNaAbLM.

( HacTosweto BURG-WACHTER KG aeknapupa, ye npepcTaBeHmsT
ypen oTroBapA Ha AupekTieu 2014/30/EU, (EMC), n 2011/65/EU
(RoHS).

MbnHrAT TekcT Ha EC AeknapaumaTa 3a CbOTBETCTBYE MOXe fia e
BIIN Ha MHTEPHET aapec Www.burg.biz.

3ana3game (1 NpaBoTO 3a NeyvaTHn n HaﬁOpHI/I TPELUKK, KAaKTO 1 3@ TEXHUYECKN MPOMEHU.
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hr Upute za upotrebu
Prije promjene kombinacije proucite sve upute!

Promjena kombinacije KEY SAFE 60 L

1. Va$ je KEY SAFE tvornicki postavljen na
kombinaciju, 0-0-0-0".
2. Otvorite klizni poklopac na KEY SAFE. I] I] I] I] I:|
. Uklonite gumeni cep i gurnite srebrnu polugu
za postavljanje s unutarnje strane poklopca u

smjeru strelice.
Napomena: Poluga za postavljanje moze se pomicati samo kada se na brojéaniku
postavi tocna kombinacija. Kada otvorite poklopac, postavite Zeljenu kombinaciju na
brojcaniku. Pritom prstima ¢vrsto drZite polugu za postavljanje kako ne skocila natrag
dok postavljate kombinaciju.

4, Provjerite radi li KEY SAFE s novom kombinacijom ispravno.

. Gurnite polugu za postavljanje u pocetni polozaj i ponovno umetnite gumeni cep

Zakljucavanje KEY SAFE 60 L

1. Stavite kljuceve u prostor za pohranu u KEY SAFE.
2. Zatvorite prostor za pohranu.
3. Pomaknite brojeve na brojcaniku.

w

]

Umetanje i zamjena baterije

. Otvorite KEY SAFE.

. Pailjivo uklonite poklopac pretinca za baterije.

. Umetnite nove baterije (1x CR 2032). CR2032

. Vratite poklopac baterije na njegovo mjesto.

. Nakon pritiska na tipku za svjetlo, LED svijetli
oko 10 sekundi.

[C T VR FR N
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Proizvodi BURG-WACHTER proizvode se u skladu s vazecim tehnikim standardima u
trenutku proizvodnje i uz pridrZavanje nasih standarda kvalitete. Jamstvo obuhvaca iskljucivo
nedostatke koje je dokazivo moguce svesti na greske u proizvodnji ili greske materijala
utrenutku prodaje. Jamstvo prestaje nakon dvije godine, daljnji zahtjevi su iskljuceni.
Nedostatci i Stete nastali npr. uslijed transporta, pogreSnog upravljanja, nestrucne primjene,
habanja itd. iskljuceni su iz jamstva. Baterije nisu obuhvacene jamstvom. Pronadeni
nedostaci moraju biti dostavljeni vasem prodavatelju u pisanom obliku, ukljucujuci izvorni
dokaz o kupnji i kratki opis nedostatka. Nakon provjere u primjerenom roku davatelj jamstva
odlucuje o mogucem popravku ili zamjeni.

Pri povratnom slanju na temelju vaseg prava na opoziv osim toga je potrebno da su svi
dijelovi uredaja neosteceni i s tvornickim postavkama. Jamstvo ne vrijedi ako nisu ispunjene
prethodno navedene pretpostavke.

Odlaganje uredaja u otpad
Cijenjeni kupdi,
pomozite smanjiti kolicinu otpada. Ako u nekom trenutku odlucite baciti ovaj uredaj u

otpad, imajte na umu da su brojni dijelovi uredaja proizvedeni od dragocjenih materijala
koje je moguce reciklirati.

Podsjecamo da se elektricni i elektronicki uredaji oznaceni na taj
nacin i baterije ne smiju bacati u kucni otpad, nego se moraju
odvojeno odnosno zasebno skupljati. Informirajte se u nadleznoj
sluzbi u vadem gradu/opcini o sabimim mjestima za baterije i
elektronicki otpad.

Turtka BURG-WACHTER KG ovime izjavljuje da ovaj uredaj odgovara
zahtjevima Direktive 2014/30/EU (EMC) i 2011/65/EU (RoHS).

A

Potpuni tekst EU Izjave o sukladnosti dostupan je na internetskoj
adresi www.burg.biz.

Pravo na tiskarske pogreske i pogreske u slogu te tehnicke izmjene zadrzano.
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ru MHCprKLWIﬂ no s3KcnayaTaumm

Mepen 0 Tecb C0 BCeMU UHCTPYKLmMAMK!

N3meHeHue KEY SAFE 60 L kom6uHauumn

1. Mo ymonuanuto Ha 3aBope AnA Bavweli KEY
SAFE ycTaHoBneHa kombuHauma «0-0-0-0».

. OTkpoiite kpbiwky KEY SAFE. I] I] I] I] I:|

. YnanuTe pe3uHoBY 3arnyLuKy U CABUHBTE

CepebpuCTbIil BO3BPATHBII pbluar
Ha BHYTPeHHeii CTOPOHE KPbILLIKY B

N

H

w

HanpaBneHuy CTpenkil.

Mpumeuanme: Bo3BpaTHbIii pbluar NepemeLLaeTca TONbKO B TOM Clyyae, e Ha
PHbIX ZNICKaX YC Ha np Han Tpu OTKpbITON KpblLLKe

YCTAHOBHTE Ha HOMEPHbIX ANICKaX HYXHY0 KoM B npoLecce

YIIepXuMBaTb BO3BPATHBIiA Pbluar nanbLamiu, utobbl O He BEPHYNCA B UCXOAHOE
MONOMeHMe BO BPEMA YCTaHOBKI KOMOUHaLMM.
4. Mposepbre paboty KEY SAFE ¢ HoBo# KoM6UHaLuel.
. TlepemecTTe BO3BPaTHBIN pbluar B UCXOAHOE NONOXKEHIE U YCTAHOBUTE HA MECTO
PE3UHOBYIO 3arNyLUKY

v

3anupaHue KEY SAFE 60 L

1. NMomectute Knioun B otAeneHue ana xpaHeHus KEY SAFE.
2. 3aKpoiiTe OTAENEHME ANA XPAHEHUS.
3. M3meHuTe NonoxeHue HOMEpHBIX ANCKOB.

YctaHoBKa 1 3ameHa 6aTapen

1. Otkpoiite KEY SAFE. 4

2. (HumwTe KpbILLKY OTCeKa Ans 6atapei.

3. Bcrasbre HoByto 6aTapeto (1x (R 2032). CR2032

4. YcTaHoBYTe KpbILLIKY OTceKa AN 6aTapeii +
Ha MecTo.

5. Tocne HaxaTuA CBETOBOI KHOMKI CBETOAMOL

3aropaetca npubn. Ha 10 cekyHa.
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W3penna BURG-WACHTER NPOV3BOAATCA NO CTaHAAPTAM, AeNCTBYHLUMM HA MOMEHT
NPOU3BOACTBA, U € COBNIOACHMEM CTaHAAPTOB KayecTBa KOMNaHIW. [apaHTVA NOKpPbIBaeT
UCKMIOYMTENBHO U3bAHDI, HANMUME KOTOPbIX A0Ka3aHO HA MOMEHT NPOAAXIA U BOHUKLLME
13-3a fiedyeKTa Matepuana Unu npou3BOACTBEHHON oLMOKN. fapaHTyA ncTekaeT

yepes3 iBa rofia, AarbHeliLuie rapanTHiiHble Tpel UCKMIoueHbI. HemenpagHocT
11 NOBPEX/ieHNA, BO3HUKILIME BCTIEICTBIE TPAHCTIOPTUPOBKM, HENPaBUAbHOTO
06¢ aLLero ny HIIS, U3HOCA U T.N., U3 FapaHTVM MCKTIIoYaloTCA.

[apaHTyiA He pacnpocTpaHAeTCA Ha 6atapeiiku. Mpu 06HapyeHUM AedeKTOB NoKynaTenb
ZLOIIKEH MHGOPMUPOBATH CBOETO unepa B NUCbMEHHOI (HOpMe, Mpusiarasi OpUIiHIIbHbIIA
YeK Ha NOKYTKY 1 KpaTKoe onucatme fedekTa. Mocne NpoBepky B TeueHue pasyMHoro
CPOKa UCMONHMTENb FAPAHTMIHbIX 06S3ATENbCTB MPUHIMAET PELLIeHIE 0 BO3MOXHOM
PEMOHTe W 3ameHe.

Kpome Toro, npu Bo3Bpare ToBapa Ha 0CHoBaHMM Baluero npasa Bo3Bpata Bee

4aCTV YCTPOIACTBA AOMIKHbI GbITb UCTPABHBIMM 1 C 33BOACKUMM HACTPOIAKaMM. [T
HecobniofieHnM 31070 Tpe6oBaHWA rapaHTUA YTpaunBaeT cuy.

YTunusauma ycrponcrea

YBaaemblit knueHt!

MoMmoruTe yMeHbLUUTb KONMYECTBO OTXOAOB. ECIM Bbl HaMepeHbl YTUNN3UPOBaTb 3T0
YCTPOICTBO, MOMHUT, YTO MHOTYIe ero AeTanit CofiepXar LieHHble MaTepuabl, KoTopble
MOryT 6bITb Nepepa6oTaHbl.

06paLuiaem BalLie BHIMAHIE Ha To, UTO INeKTPUYeckie/ IMeKTPOHHbIe
npu6OpbI 1 6aTapeiiku 3anpelLiaeTca BbIGPacbiBaTh BMeCTe ¢ 6bITOBbIMM
0TXOZaMV — 3TOT BIWA OTXOAOB MOANIEXWT pasfieNbHoMy coopy 1
nepepaboTKe. Y3HaiiTe B OTBETCTBEHHOM YUPEXAEHUN BaLLIETO FOPOAA
I My TeTa, e pac 6ninkaiilume nyHKTbI chopa
6aTapeex it SNeKTPUYECKIX OTXOAOB.

Komnatua BURG-WACHTER KG 3asBnseT, uTo aHHOe YCTPOIACTBO
oTBeuaet Tpe6oBaHMAM eBponeiickux Aupextus 2014/30/EU, (EMC)
12011/65/EU (RoHS).

[

MonHbiii TekcT [leknapaumy cootBetcTaus EC focTyneH Ha caitte
KOMnaHuu: www.burg.biz.

Mbl He ncknouaeM BOIMOXHOCTH OLLINGOK npu neyatn n Haﬁope, a TaKxe coxpaHaem
3 coboit NpaBo Ha BHECEHIe TeXHUYECKIX U3MEHEHMWI.

pycckuin | 41



el Obnyigc xpriong
Npooé€te Oheg Tig 08nyieg, mpotol alagete Tov ouvuaopo!

AM\ayn cuvduaopoU oto KEY SAFE 60 L

1. Hepyootaotakn puBpien Tou cuvduacpol yia
0 KEY SAFE €ivat «0-0-0-0.
. Avoi€re T Bupida oto KEY SAFE. I] I] I] I] I:|
. Apaipéote ™ haoTixévia Tdma kat wBrote Tov
aonpévio poyAd ENAVAPOPAC aTNY EOWTEPIKN

meupd ¢ Bupidac oy katevBuvon Tou
BéNoug.
Ymodei€n: 0 poxAdc enavagopdg pmopei va petakivnBei, 6Tav Ta mepIOTPEPOpEVA
m\iKTpa emhoyric eivat puBpiopéva oTov 0woTd ouvduacpd. Pubpiote pe T Bupida
avolyTr Tov mBUPNTO GUVEUAGHO XPNOIHOTIOIWVTAG TA TEPLOTPEPOPEVA TARKTPA
emoyric. 2T didpketa autrig T Stadikasiag, Kpatote Tov oxAo enavagopds
e Ta 6dKTUd oag oTaBepo, MoTe va pnv Uyl and T Béon Tou 600 pubpileTe Tov
ouvduaopo.

4, ENéyéte av 1o KEY SAFE hettoupyei 6wotd pe Tov Kavolpylo 6uviuacpo.

. 0Brote Tov poxhd emavagopdg oTnv apxikr Tou Béon kat EavatomoBeTiote T

aotixévia tama

KEY SAFE 60 L KAeidwpa

1. Bdhte Ta khewdid otn Brikn @UAagne avtikeipévwy ato Bahitodk aopaheiag.
2. Kheiote T Brkn @UAagng aviikeipévay.
3. Metakviote Ta meploTpepOpieva MARKTPa EMAOYRC.

TomoB£tnon Kat avTikataotacn Pmatapiv

1. Avoiéte To KEY SAFE.

2. Bydhe To kamdki ané T Brkn pmatapiac.

3. TomoBetnote pia KawoUpyla pnatapia CR2032
(1x CR2032).

4. Zavapahe To kamdki tng Brjkng¢ pmatapiag
otn B¢on Tou.

5. Avmatioete To MKTPO QwTIopoU, n Auyvia
LED avaBet yia mepimou 10 deutepodemta.

w oo

]
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EyyUnon

Tampoiévta BURG-WACHTER kataokeudoval 00p@wva e Ta oxbova Teyvikd mpotunia

™ oTIypr TG MapaywyRG Kat TpwVTag Ta mpotuma motdtnTag e etaipeiag pac. H eyyonan
KahOTTTEL povo ENaTTwpara, Ta omoia opeiovial amodedelypéva o€ opAMATa KaTaoKevrg

1} aoToyiec kol T oty e mwAnang. H eyyinan éxel Stet Sidpketa kat onoteadrimote
nepartépw aflwoeig amokheiovat. EAattwpata kat {npitég mou mpokaholval, petagy dMwy,
amd T PETapopd, e0parévo Xelplopd, akatdMnhn xprion, @Bopd k.Arr. dev kaNumtovtal
and v eyyonon. Ot pnatapieg dev kahimTovtat amd v eyyinon. Ta eAaTtwpata mou
SlamoTwvoVTal PEMEL VA KOWOMOLoUVTaL YpamTa, padi pe v mpwtdtunm amodein ayopdg
Kat 6UvTopn meptypagr Tou 6pdApatog, oto appodio kardotnpa nwAnone. Katomv eéétaong
TOU QITARATOC Kal Héa o€ E0Aoyo XpovIKd Sidatnyia, o popéag mov mapéxel Ty eyyinon Ba
amopaoioe! yla v mBavr EMOKELN i AVTIKATAOTAON TOU TIPOTOVTOG.

Ty mepimtwon emotpoii¢ pe Bdon To SIKAiWA Gag yia Uavaxwpnon, Mpémel Emméov
6Oha T pépn TG GUOKELNG va givat ABIKTa Kat va £xouv TI EpyooTactakés pubpioelc. e
S1aQOPETIKA mEIMmTwOn, N eyyunTiki KAAUYN Tavel va 1oy VL.

AmoppPn TG CUCKEVNAG

Ayamnté mehdm,

BonBrote pag va pewaouie Tov Oyko Twv avekpeTaMeutwy anoPAqtwy. Av kdnota
OTIYHN ano@aocioeTe va anoppiete autiv T GUOKeU, OKe@Teite 0TI MO pépn TG
amotehodvrat amd a§iohoya uhikd mov pmopolv va avakukAwBolv.

Yag emonpaivoupie 0Tt 0 NAEKTPIKOC Kat NAEKTPOVIKOG £EOMMOpOC,
KaBwg kat o1 amo@opTIopéves pmatapieq, amayopedetal va
amoppimovtal padi e Ta oIKIaKa anoppippata Kat mpémel va
ouMéyovtal xwplotd. a Ta onpeia GuMoyRG pmataplov Kat
nAekTpIkWV amoBAijTwy evpepwBeite and Ty appédia umnpeoia
Tou Arjyou oag.

H BURG-WACHTER KG SnAvet ie To apév 6Tt auti n ouokeury
aVTamoKpivetal oTIC amaiThoels Twv odnylwv 2014/30/EU (EMC)
Ka12011/65/EU (RoHS).

A

Ta va deite 0AdKANpo To Keipevo e Snhwong mototnac EK
avatpé€te oTov 1oTotomo www.burg.biz.

Me v empiAagn TumoypagIk@y 6QaApATwV Kat TERVIKOV alhayav.
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et Kasutusjuhend
Enne kombinatsiooni muutmist jrgige kdiki juhiseid!

KEY SAFE 60 L kombinatsiooni muutmine

1. KEY SAFE on tehases eelseadistatud
kombinatsioon 0000.
. Avage KEY SAFE kaas. I] I] I] I] P
. Votke dra kummist kork ja liikake kaane
sisekiiljel olevat habedavérvi lahtestushooba

noole suunas.
Markus. Lahtestushooba saab liigutada ainult siis, kui numbrikettad on seatud digele
kombinatsioonile. Seadistage avatud kaane korral numbriketastel soovitud kombi-
natsioon. Sealjuures hoidke lahtestushooba sdrmedega kinni, et see kombinatsioonii
seadistamise ajal tagasi ei liiguks.

4. Kontrollige KEY SAFE toimimist uue kombinatsiooniga.

. Liikake Idhtestushoob algasendisse ja asetage kummist kork uuesti kohale

w o~

]

KEY SAFE 60 L lukustamine

1. Pange votmed KEY SAFE hoiuruumi.
2. Sulgege hoiuruum.
3. Ajage numbriketaste kombinatsioon segamini.

Patareide sissepanek ja vahetamine

. Avage KEY SAFE.

. Votke dra patareisahtli kaas.

. Pange uus patarei sisse (1x (R 2032). CR2032

. Pange patareisahtli kaas uuesti kohale.

. Pdrast valgustuse nupu vajutamist pdleb
tuli umbes 10 sekundit.

[© T VR RN

E
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BURG-WACHTERI tooted valmistatakse nende tootmise ajal kehtivate tehniliste normide
kohaselt, jargides meie kvaliteedistandardeid. Garantii hdlmab tiksnes neid puudusi,

mis on tdendatavalt pahjustatud tootmis- voi materjalivigadest, mis olid tootel olemas
miitigihetkel. Garantiiaeg on kaks aastat, parast seda ei saa garantiingudeid esitada.Garantii
ei holma puudusi ja kahjustusi, mis on tekkinud nt transportimise, vale kasutamise, kulumise
jne tagajarjel. Patareid ei kuulu garantii alla. Leitud puuduste liihikirjeldus tuleb esitada
miiiijale kirjalikult koos originaal-ostudokumendiga. Garantiiandja teeb parast kontrollimist
maistliku aja jooksul otsuse seadme vdimaliku remontimise voi véljavahetamise kohta.

Kui saadate seadme tagasi, kasutades oma lepingust taganemise digust, peavad lisaks kdik
seadmeosad olema kahjustusteta ja tel fistustega. Nouete mittejargimisel kaotab
garantii kehtivuse.

Seadme korvaldamine mena

Lugupeetud Klient

Aidake palun vahendada jaatmete hulka. Kui soovite selle seadme jadtmena korvaldada,
maelge palun sellele, et paljud seadme komponendid koosnevad védrtuslikest materjalid-
est, mida on voimalik taaskasutada.

Juhime teie tahelepanu sellele, et sellise margistusega elektri ja
elektroonikaseadmeid ega patareisid ei tohi dra visata koos olmejadt-
metega, vaid tuleb koguda eraldi. Patareide ja elektriseadmete
jadtmete kogumiskoha infot saab kohalikust omavalitsusest.

Kéesolevaga kinnitab BURG-WACHTER KG, et seade vastab direktiivi-
dele 2014/30/EU (EMC) ja 2011/65/EU (RoHS).

EL-vastavusdeklaratsiooni tdielik tekst on leitav internetist aadressil
www.burg.biz.

A

Tekstis vaib olla triiki- ja kujundusvigu ning vananenud infot.

Eestlane | 45



v Lietosanas instrukcija
Ladzam rapigi iepazities ar visiem noradijumiem, pirms mainat atslégas koda kombinaciju

KEY SAFE 60 L atslégas koda kombinacijas mainisana

. Jusu KEY SAFE atslégas koda kombinacija
ripnica ir iestatita uz “0-0-0-0"

. Atveriet KEY SAFE vacinu. I] I] I] I] I:|

. lznemiet gumijas aizbazni un pabidiet vaka
iekSpusé eso3o sudraba krasas atiestatiSanas
sviru bultinas virziena.
Noradijums: atiestati$anas sviru ir iespgjams pabidit tikai tad, ja koda atslégas
ciparripas ir pareizaja kombinacija. Kad vaks ir atvérts, ar ciparripam iestatiet vélamo
kombinaciju. Turiet atiestati3anas sviru ar pirkstiem, lai ta neatgrieztos sakuma
pozicija, kamér tiek mainita koda kombinacija.

4. Parbaudiet KEY SAFE darbibu ar jauno kombinaciju.

. Pabidiet atiestatiSanas sviru sakuma pozicija un ievietojiet atpakal gumijas aizbazni

KEY SAFE 60 L aizslégsana

1. levietojiet KEY SAFE uzglabasanas dala.
2. Aizveriet uzglabasanas dalu.
3. Sagroziet ciparripas.

w o~

]

Bateriju ievietosana un nomaina

. Atveriet atsléqu seifu.

. Nonemiet bateriju nodalijuma vaku.

. levietojiet jaunu bateriju (1x CR 2032). CR2032

. levietojiet bateriju nodalijuma vaku atpakal
ta vieta.

5. Pécgaismas taustina nospiesanas LED

spuldze iedegas uz apm. desmit sekundém.

VR PN
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BURG-WACHTER" izstradajumi tiek izgatavoti saskana ar jaunakajiem tehniskajiem
standartiem, ka ari, nemot véra misu kvalitates standartus. Garantija sedz tikai tadus
defektus, kurus pieradami var attiecinat uz razoSanas vai materialu defektiem pardosanas
bridi. Garantija beidzas péc diviem gadiem. Citi prasijumi ir izslégti. Garantija nesedz defektus
un bojajumus, kas ir radusies transportésanas, nepareizas apiesanas un neatbilstosas
izmantosanas, nodiluma utt. dél. Garantija neattiecas uz baterijam. Par konstatétajiem
defektiem rakstveida ir jainformé izstradajuma pardevéjs, pievienojot pirkuma ceku un isu
defekta aprakstu. P&c parbaudes sapratiga termina garantijas sniedzéjs pienem lémumu par
iespéjamo remontu vai izstradajuma nomainu.

Ja prece tiek atdota, pamatojoties uz jiisu atteikuma tiesibam, ierices dalas nedrikst biit
bojatas un tai ir jabit ar rapnicas iestatijumiem. Neatbilstibas gadijuma garantija tiek
anuléta.

lerices utilizacija

Augsti godatais klient!

Ludzu, palidziet izvairities no atkritumiem! Ja péc laika izlemsiet utilizét 3o ierici, nemiet
véra, ka daudzas $is ierices detalas ir izgatavotas no vértigiem materialiem, kurus ir
iespéjams parstradat.

Nemiet véra, ka $adi apzimétas elektriskas un elektroniskas ierices,
ka ari baterijas nedrikst nodot sadzives atkritumos, bet tas ir jasavac
atseviski, respektivi, daliti. Lidzu, noskaidrojiet attiecigaja savas
pilsétas/pasvaldibas iestadé bateriju un elektronikas atkritumu
savaksanas vietas.

Ar30,BURG-WACHTER KG” pazino, ka i ierice atbilst Direktivam
Nr. 2014/30/EU (EMC) un Nr. 2011/65/EU (RoHS).

A

Pilns ES Atbilstibas deklaracijas teksts ir pieejams timekla vietné
www.burg.biz.

Drukasanas un salikuma klidu, ka ari tehnisku izmainu veik3anas tiesibas ir paturétas.
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tr - Kullanma Kilavuzu
Kombinasyonu degistirmeden nce liitfen tiim talimatlan dikkate aliniz!

KEY SAFE 60 L kombinasyonunuzun degistirilmesi

. KEY SAFE fabrikada, 0-0-0-0"
kombinasyonuna ayarlanmistur.

. KEY SAFE kapagi aginiz. I] I] I] I] I:|

. Lastik tapayi ¢ikartiniz ve kapagin i¢ kisminda
bulunan giimiisf Sifirlama kolunu ok
istikametinde kaydinniz.
Bilgi: Sifirlama kolu, secim carklarinin sadece dogru kombinasyona ayarlanmig olmasi
halinde hareket ettirilebilir. Kapak agikken, segim carklarinda istediginiz kombinasyo-
nu ayarlayiniz. Kombinasyonu ayarlarken sifirlama kolunun geriye firlamamasi icin,
bunu parmaklarinizla sabit tutunuz.

4. KEY SAFE yeni kombinasyonla islevini yerine getirip getirmedigini kontrol edin.

. Sifirlama kolunu baglangictaki konumuna dogru itiniz ve lastik tapayi tekrar yerine
takiniz

Kilitlenmesi KEY SAFE 60 L

1. Anahtarlan KEY SAFE iizerindeki saklama alanina yerlestiriniz.
2. Saklama alanini kapatiniz.
3. Secim carklan ile oynayarak, konumlarini degistiriniz.

w oo

]

Pillerin yerlestirilmesi ve yeni

. KEY SAFE'i aginiz.

. Pilyuvasinin kapagini gikariniz.

. Yeni pili yerlegtiriniz (1x CR 2032). CR2032

. Pilyuvasinin kapagini tekrar takiniz.

. Isik diigmesine basildiginda LED
yakl. 10 saniye icin yanar.

[C T VR FR N
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BURG-WACHTER iriinleri iiretim sirasinda gegerli olan teknik standartlara ve kalite
standartlarimiza uygun olarak iiretilmektedir. Garanti, yalnizca satis sirasinda iirinde
bulunan ve iiretim veya malzeme kusurlanndan kaynaklandign kanitlanabilecek kusurlan
icerir. Garanti silresi iki yildir ve diger hak iddialan gegersizdir. om. tasima, hatalt kullanim,
uygunsuz kullanim, asinma vb. gibi meydana gelmis kusur ve hasarlar garanti kapsamina
girmemektedir. Piller garanti kapsamina girmemektedir. Saticiya tespit edilmis kusurlar yazil
olarak ve orijinal fig/fatura ile birlikte ve kisa hata agiklamastyla bildirilmek zorundadir. Makul
siire igerisinde inceleme yapildiktan sonra garantiyi sunan kurum olasi bir tamir veya degisim
konusunda karar verir.

iptal etme hakkiniza bagl olarak iade durumunda, cihazin tiim pargalaninin fabrika
ayarlarinda ve hasar gérmemis olmasi gerekmektedir. Bu kurallara uyulmamasi halinde
garanti gegersiz olur.

Cihazin bertaraf edilmesi

Sayin Miisterimiz,

liitfen atik olusumunu énlemekte yardima olun. Bu cihazi bertaraf etmeye niyetle-
ndiginizde, cihazin pek ¢ok bileseninin geri doniisiime uygun degerli materyallerden
olustugunu diistiniin.

Elektrikli ve elektronik cihazlarin ve pillerin evsel atik ¢opiine
atilamayacagina, aynimis olarak veya ayrica toplanmalari gerektigine
dikkatinizi cekeriz. Liitfen ilinizdeki / ilgenizdeki yetkili kurumdan pil
ve elektronik atik toplama yerini greniniz.

BURG- WACHTER KG, isbu belge ile mevcut cihazin 2014/30/EU,
(EMC), ve 2011/65/EU (RoHS) yonergelerine uyum gdsterdigini
beyan eder.

A

AB Uyumluluk Beyaninin tam metni www.burg.biz adresinden
incelenebilir.

Baski ve dizgi hatalan ile teknik degisiklikler saklidir.
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It Naudojimo instrukcija
Pries keiciant derinj, praSome atkreipti démesj j visus nurodymus!

Jusy KEY SAFE 60 L derinio keitimas

1. Jasy KEY SAFE gamykloje yra i$ anksto
nustatyta deriniui,0-0-0-0".
. Atidarykite KEY SAFE dureles. I] I] I] I] P
. Pasalinkite guminj kamstj ir nustumkite
sidabrine atstatymo svirtele vidinéje dureliy

puséje rodyklés kryptimi.
Nuoroda: atstatymo svirtele galima judinti ik tada, kai pasirinkimo ratukais yra
nustatytas teisingas derinys. Esant atidarytoms dureléms, pasirinkimo ratukais
nustatykite pageidaujama derinj. Tai darydami, pirstais prilaikykite atstatymo svirtele,
kad ji neat3okty, kai nustatote derinj.

4. Patikrinkite KEY SAFE veikima su naujuoju deriniu.

. Nustumkite atstatymo svirtele j pradine padétj ir vél jstatykite guminj kamstj.

w o~

]

KEY SAFE 60 L uzrakinimas

1. |dékite raktus j laikymo sritj prie rakinamosios kasetés.
2. Uidarykite laikymo sritj.
3. Persukite pasirinkimo ratukus.

Baterijy jstatymas ir keitimas

1. Atidarykite KEY SAFE. . 4

2. Pasalinkite baterijos skyrelio dangtelj.

3. |dékite nauja baterija (1x (R 2032). CR2032

4. Vel jstatykite baterijos skyrelio dangtelj +
jjo padétj.

5. Paspaudus Sviesos mygtuka, Sviesos

diodas uzsidega mazdaug 10 sekundziy.
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BURG-WACHTER gaminiai yra gaminami pagal gamybos metu galiojancius techninius
standartus ir laikantis misy kokybés standarty. Garantija apima tiktai tuos trakumus,
kuriy jrodomos priezastys yra pardavimo momentu buve gamybos arba medziagy
defektai. Garantija baigiasi po dviejy mety, tolesnés pretenzijos yra negalimos. Pvz.,
dél transportavimo, neteisingo valdymo, netinkamo naudojimo, susidévéjimoiir t. t.
atsiradusiems trakumams ir pazeidimams garantija netaikoma. Baterijoms garantija
netaikoma. Nustatytus trakumus, jsk. originaly pirkimo dokumenta ir trumpa defekto
aprasyma, bitina savo pardavéjui pateikti rastu. Per derama laik patikrings, garantijos
teikéjas sprendzia dél galimo remonto arba keitimo.

Be to, jei grazinama remiantis Jsy teise atsisakyti sutarties, visos prietaiso dalys privalo bti
nepazeistos gamykliniame nustatyme. Nesilaikymo atveju nustoja galioti garantija.

Prietaiso Salinimas

Didziai gerbiamas Kliente,

prasome padéti vengti atlieky. Jei Jus kuriuo nors momentu ketintumeéte §j prietaisa
pasalinti, praSome prisiminti, kad daugelis Sio prietaiso sudétiniy daliy susideda i$
vertingy medziagy, kurias galima perdirbti.

Mes atkreipiame démesj j tai, kad taip pazenklinta elektros ir elek-
troning jrangq bei baterijas batina Salinti ne su buitinémis atliekomis,
bet atskirti arba atskirai surinkti. PraSome pasiteirauti atsakingos
[staigos Jusy mieste/savivaldybéje apie baterijy ir elektros jrangos
atlieky susirinkimo vietas.

Siuo BURG-WACHTER KG deklaruoja, kad Sis prietaisas atitinka
direktyvas 2014/30/EN (EMC) ir 2011/65/EN (RoHS).

A

Pilng ES atitikties deklaracijos teksta galima rasti interneto adresu
www.burg.biz.

Galimos spausdinimo ir rinkimo klaidos bei techniniai pakeitimai.
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